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DIAMOND DRILLING

AREA: ECHO BAY (Glass Twp) REPORT NO: 23

WORK PERFORMED FOR: St. Joe Canada Inc

RECORDED HOLDER: Same as Above [xx]
: Other [ ]

Claim No. 

K 856177

K 856179

Hole No.

P88-01 
P88-02

P88-03

Footage

124m 
95m

119m

Date

Jan/88 
Jan/88

Jan/88

Note

(D 
(D

(D

NOTES: (1) #W8801.016, filed June/88
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St. *toa Canada Inc. 
POGSON OPTION PROPERTY
CLAIM MAP

b.6 MILES

CI AMI MUMMY

AREA COVERED 
BY SURVEY
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Hole No.
Property
Section
Claii No.
Target

FROM TO

SLJT"

0.00 3.50

3.50 16.40

18.16 19.14

19.14 36.33

36.33 37.37

37.37 42.95

42.95 46.30

46.30 66.80

66.80 70.03

70.03 80.80

80.80 83.00

83.00 124.00

124.00 124.00

ST. JOE: GAIM^OA

P88-01 Northing 0+65N Grid Orient 153
SHOAL LAKE Easting 1+lOE Grid Azia. 0

1+lOE Elevation Length (M) 124
-c * c, t-i-i-1 Survey N. Dip-Collar -45
EH OF TRENCH SH ZN Survey E. Coip Bearing 153

DESCRIPTION

 MflRV

Casing

Tuffaceous Sediient (Lapilli - fish interbeds)

Felsic Intrusive

Tuffaceous Sediaents

Felsite

Tuffaceous Sediaents

Felsite

Tuffaceous Sediaents

Felsic Intrusion

Tuffaceous Sediaents

Felsic Intrusive

Tuffaceous Sediaents

End of Hole

0

DIAMOND DRILL HOLE RECORD Page 11 of 0

Depth Dip Azituth Test Depth Dip Azismth Test Started JAN. 16, 1988 Logged by J. PAUL 0
124.0 - 41 Finished JAN. 17, 1988 Checked by K. LEONARD

Drill Co. MIDWEST Core NQ
Drill No. Cotaents: 0
Drill For. MARC *s y

SAMPLE FROM TO WIDTH Au Au
gjionne oz^on 0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
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FROH TD DESCRIPTION SAHPLE FROM TO HI DTK Au Au
gjonne ozjon

0.00 3.50 Casing
3.50 16.40 Tuffaceous Sediient (Lapilli - Ash interbeds)

-light greenish grey to dark greenish grey in colour; chlorite-rich; fine to
medium grained; pervasively foliated throughout hole although degree of
foliation varies; clasts vary in abundance and size but always elongated along
foliation-hosolithic; foliation at 40-50 degrees to core axis.
3.50-6.28: clasts up to 2cs rare, sost less than 5st; foliation very strong;
band of sulphide at 6.19 along foliation (pyrite).
6.28-11.15: clasts commonly up to 3cm in length; abundant tilky white quartz
veins along foliation-thickness from a few RI up to lcm, less than IX
disseminated sulphides.
11.15-11.85: clasts smaller, up to 3mm; calcite gashes iuch less abundant
11.85-12.50: sharp contact at 11.85, slightly coarser grained
12.50-15.23: saie as interval 6.28 to 11.15
15.23-15.50: same as interval 11.15 to 12.20
15.50-16.40: sheared broken up patch; tore abundant calcite veins again; highly
chloritic; sulphides along fractures; at 15.50 very narrow clay seam (chlorite
breakdown) and adjacent vuggy quartz vein.
16.40-18.16: similar to interval 11.15 to 12.20; trace disseminated sulphides

18.16 19.14 Felsic Intrusive
- uch tore highly altered; abundant greenish yellow veinlets throughout and
 ottled with granular bluish quartz eyes; very finely disseminated sulphides 
throughout and along some veinlets ( (11) 

19.14 36.33 Tuffaceous Sediments
19.14-20.25: very fine grained with linor quartz gashes; trace very finely 
disseminated sulphides
20.25-22.30: increase in clast size and quartz content; sulphide content 
increases, lenses of disseminated pyrite along foliation; varies from 2-51 
pyrite with 5-7! pyrite and trace chalcopyrite from 20.34 to 20.47; fro* 21.63 
to 21.73- greenish yellow alteration zone containing small chlorite pits 
mottled with granular bluish grey quartz.
22.30-25.35: abundant veinlets; foliation slightly less well developed in 
patches and 30-40 degrees to core axis; slightly waxy appearance; occassional 
development of an oblique set of fractures at about 30 degrees to core axis; 
patches of increased calcite concentrations; trace dissesinated pyrite, 
slightly iore along oblique fractures (euhedral to subhedral grains) 
25.35-28.70: stronger foliation again at approx. 45 degrees to core axis; top 
30 cm of interval calcite filled fractures, 3-4(8* wide; sulphides approx. 5X 
pyrite in lenses of clusters along foliation; becomes overall coarser over last 
10cm.
28.70-36.33: varies from light to dark grey; very fine grained at top to fine 
grained at bottot of interval; foliation slightly less developed; 
siineralization varies throughout interval, 3-4X in top 20 cm concentrated along 
foliation, elsewhere varies from trace to patches of up to 5X, mostly clusters 
along foliation; occassional cakite-filled gashes throughout but not regular.

10701
10702
10703
10703
10705
10706

6.00
6.50

11.85
12.50
14.00
15.50

6.50
7.20

12.50
14.00
15.50
17.00

0.50
0.70
0.65
1.50
1.50
1.50

0.17
0.17
0.17
0.17
0.17
0.17

0.005
0.005
0.005
0.005
0.005
0.005
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FROf! TO DESCRIPTION SAMPLE

10707
10708
10709
10710
10711
10712
10713
10714
10715
10716
10717
10718
10719
10720

FROH

18.20
20.25
21.25
24.00
25.35
26.35
27.35
28.70
30.30
31.30
32.30
33.30
34.30
35.30

TO

19.20
21,25
22.30
24.85
26.35
27.35
28.70
29.30
31.30
32.30
33.30
34.30
35.30
36.30

WIDTH

1.00
1.00
1.05
0.85
1.00
1.00
1.35
0.60
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

Au
g^onne

0.17
0.17
0.17
0.17
0.17
0.17
0.17
0.17
0.17
0.17
0.17
0.17
0.17
0.17

Au
oz^on

0.005
0.005
0.005
0.005
0.005
0.005
0.005
0.005
0.005
0.005
0.005
0.005
0.005
0.005

ft

ft

ft

ft

ft

ft

ft

ft 

ft 

ft 

ft 

ft

ft 

ft

36.33 37.37 Felsite
-very fine grained, greenish-yellon with tiny white flecks throughout; top 
contact gradational over about Sea, lower contact sharp; foliation developed 
but not too strongly; small blebs of pyrite (li) smeared along foliation (fine 
surrounded by very fine grained pyrite); finely prophyritic (quartz eyes?)

37.37 42.95 Tuffaceous Sedisents
-light grey in colour, tore buff coloured towards top; lapilli becomes slightly
-ore obvious towards top; sial l calcite gashes occassionally both conformable 
and unconformable with foliation; trace sulphides as euhedral grains of pyrite 
up to 3mm in size; very finely disseminated pyrite over last li.

42.95 46.30 Felsite
-similar to interval 36.33 to 37.37 with small patch of grey rock like 
surrounding rock at 45.15 to 45.32 and a slight increase in quartz eyes 
starting at 45.75; lower contact of interval very gradational; sulphides also 
highly variable from saall blebs to very finely disseminated.

46.30 66.80 Tuffaceous Sediments
-medium grey in colour, fine grained, larger concentration of chlorite blebs 
along foliation; finely disseminated pyrite (IX) throughout and concentrated
along some fractures; calcite gashes occassionally.
48.20-50.00: similar to above but decrease in chlorite blebs
50.00-50.22: narrowly banded; grey and greenish yellow
50.22-53.90: similar to interval 48.20-50.00; sulphides decrease towards bottom
53.90-55.08: greyish green, fine to medium grained; trace sulphides; slightly
banded.
55.08-61.70: very fine grained, greenish grey; abundant calcite-filled gashes
mostly along foliation; nil to trace very finely disseminated sulphides.
61.70-63.63: similar to interval 55.08 to 63.63 with fewer calcite gashes;
foliation is becoaing more shallow; 60 to 70 degrees to core axis
64.40-65.92: similar to interval 22.30 to 25.35; no visible sulphides
65.92-66.30: highly altered zone; dark greenish grey; abundant chloritization
and sericitization?; very finely disseminated sulphides ( li)
66.30-66.80: silky white to greyish quartz vein with IX finely disseminated
pyrite.

10721 36.33 37.37 1.04

10722 41.90 42.95 1.05

10723 43.60 44.70 1.10

10724
10725

46.30
47.30

47.30
48.30

l.C 
l.C

0.17 0.005

0.17 0.005

0.17

0.17
0.17

0.005

0.005
0.005



. J \ PROPERTY - SHOflL LAKE HOLE - P88-01 PAGE t 4

FRQR TO DESCRIPTION SAMPLE FROfl TO WIDTH Au Au
q tonne o: ton

10726
10727
10728
10729
10730

48.30
49.20
50.00
51.00
52.00

49.20
50.00
51.00
52.00
53.00

0.90
0.80
1.00
1.00
1.00

0.17
0.17
0.17
0.17
0.17

0,005
0.005
0.005
0.005
0.005

66.80 70.03 Felsic Intrusion
-coarser grained light greenish grey with dark chloritic blebs stretched along 
foliation; 67.91 to 67.95 - up to 60J disseminated pyrite.

10731

10732
10733
10734

70.03 80.80 Tuffaceous Sediments
70.03-70.50
foliation.
70.50-72.09
72.09-72.82
72.82-76.50

siiilar to 55.08 to 61.70 with lore pyrite-rich patches along

sane as interval 66.80 to 70.03
alternating patches of above two interval types
main mineralized zone, highly altered, very chloritic;localized

quartz veins but overall little quartz; lineralization varies - 3 main areas
with 20-301 pyrite in bands along foliation: 73.20 to 73.64; 74.00 to 74.36 and
76.15 to 76.50; elsewhere, sulphides are in localized bands up to lea wide.
76.50-80.00: still highly chloritized rock with localized sulphide-rich zones
of up to 10! over 1-2 ci and disseminated pyrite.
80.00-80.80: less altered zone, slightly greenish grey, fine grained, trace
very finely disseminated sulphides.

10745
80.80 83.00 Felsic Intrusive

80.80-81.50: same as interval 66.80-70.03; grades at base into finer grained
grey unit with small stretched white blebs to 81.73; \ tt f inely disseminated
pyrite.
81.73-83.00: sase as 80.80 to 81.50 except no sulphides

83.00 124,00 Tuffaceous Sediments
83.00-83.35: very fine grained mottled dark grey and greenish grey and a patch 
of coarser rock fros above interval and a small patch of vein quartz 
83.35-84.38: siiilar to interval 36.33 to 37.37 with up to 5mm quartz gashes 

fine to sedius grained darkish grey - homogeneous 
very fine grained, dark grey with abundant quartz veinlets and

65.90 66.30 0.40

66.75
67.75
68.80

67.75
68.80
69.80

1.00
1.05
1.00

80.00 80.80 0.80

10746 80.80 81.74 0.94

84.38-84.92:
84.92-85.10:
gashes
85.10-85.40:
65.40-85.45:

siiilar to 84.38 to 84,92 
as at 84.92 to 85.10

0.17

0.17
0.17
0.17

0.00

0.00

0.005

0.005
0.005
0.005

10735
10736
10737
10738
10739
10740
10741
10742
10743
10744

69.80
70.80
71.80
72.80
73.85
74.85
75.85
76.85
77.85
78.85

70.80
71.80
72.80
73.85
74.85
75.85
76.85
77.85
78.85
80.00

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.05
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.15

0.17
0.17
0.17
0.17
0.17
0.34
0.17
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.005
0.005
0.005
0.005
0.005
0.010
0.005

S5.45-S5.55: similar to 84.38 to 84.92 with very thin dark stringers along
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C ROH TO DESCRIPTION SAMPLE FROH TO WIDTH Au Au
qj:0nne ozjion

which sulphides are concentrated (UA).
85.55-89,30: very fine grained,settled dark grey and greenish grey; appears
bleached in areas; quartz eyes up to 5*9 in varying abundances fros i to 51;
nil to trace sulphides.
69.30-99.98: fine grained, grey; foliation not as strongly developed as in top
of hole, at approx, 60-70 degrees to core axis; lots of brecciated areas
throughout core and ssail patches of rock as in interval 66.80-70.03,
particularly over top 2s of this interval; chloritic filled cracks within
brecciated zones; sulphides are highly variable-tend to be concentrated in
breccia zones with chlorite; snail zone at 9it - l to 2cs band with up to 50X
pyrite; 99.00 to 99.40 - approx. 5! pyrite in clusters; 99.50 to 99.98 - 52 py
pyrite in euhedral to subhedral grains.
99.98-101.40: similar to interval 69.30 to 99.98 except very fine grained and
darker grey.
101.40-101.90: alternating bands of seoky grey quartz and highly altered
sulphide-rich bands; 5-102 over 1st 25cs; 101.65 to 101.73 - seii aassive
pyrite; 101.73-101.90 - brecciated
101.90-103.78: very fine grained dark grey hctogeneous except for a few calcite
stringers Uei wide; coarsens over last 40ci; larger chlorite blebs.
103.78-103.96: fine grained, grey; banded appearance with narrow light and dark
bands.
103.96-104.07: brecciated quartz/calcite rich zone with 10-157. pyrite
104.07-108.50: similar to 103.78 - 103.96 with occassional stringers of pyrite
along foliation; 105.50-105.70 - brecciated quartz and sulphide rich zone- 10Z
pyrite lenses; increase in randomly oriented quartz stringers at bottos;
chlorite rich let band at 108.20.
108.50-108.60: sisilar to 72.82 to 76.50; altered rock; highly chloritic; no
sulphides.
108.60-109.10: siiilar to 104.07 to 108.50 but contains abundant quartz eyes
(5-10!) up to 2i* in size.
109.10-110.22: similar to 108.50 to 108.60; 109.55-109.75 - nearly entirely
chlorite; broken core.
110.22-111.40: homogeneous fine grained grey - iinor sulphides along l quartz
stringer.
111.40-111.70: alternating bands of sioky quartz and pyrite (l-2ci at 502
pyrite); slightly brecciated.
111.70-117.15: siiilar to interval 89.30-99.98 but less brecciated and stronger
foliation.
117,15-119.53: siiilar to above interval but slightly lighter grey colour
119.53-123.20: siiilar to interval 103.78 to 103.96 with large concentration of
calcite gashes and brecciated patches over top 1.05s; little sulphides - l lens
of pyrite at 120.23; quart: less coason towards bottos.
123.20-123.55: large greenish yellow clasts elongated along foliation
surrounded by dark grey; clssts up to 3ci long; highly chloritic
123.55-123.65: as in interval 103.78-103.96; 52 snail quartz eyes up to 2i* in
size,
123,65-124,00: saie as interval 123.20 to 123.55

10747
10748
10749
10750
10751

85.20
89.38
90.38
91.38
92.40

86.60
90.38
91.38
92 . 40
?3.40

1.40
1.00
1.00
1.02
1.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0,00
0.00
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FROM TO DESCRIPTION SAHFLE

10752
10753
10754
10755
10756
10757
1075S
10759
10760
10761
10762
10763
10764
10765
10766
10767
10768
10769
10770
10771
10772
10773
10774

FROM

93.40
94.40
95.40
96.40
97.40
98.40
99.40
100.40
101.40
102.00
103.00
103.80
104.20
105.20
106.20
109.80
111.30
111.80
112.80
113.80
114.80
115.80
120.00

i U

94.40
95.40
96.40
97.40
98.40
99.40
100.40
101.40
102.00
103.00
103.30
104.20
105.20
106.20
107.20
110.20
111.80
112.80
113.80
114.80
115.80
116.80
120.40

HIDTH

1.00
i. 00
l.CO
1.00
1.00
1.00
l.CO
1.00
0.60
i. 00
0.80
0.40
1.00
1.00
1.00
0.40
0.50
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
0.40

m
Au Au 

qjionne o: ton

0.00
0.00 *
0.00
0.00
0.00 4
0.00
0.00
0.00 0
0.00
0.00
o.oo 6
0.00
0.00
o.oo 4|
0.00
0.00
o.oo 4
0.00
0.00
o.oo 0
0.00
0.00
o.oo A

124.00 124.00 End of Hole



ST. DIAMOND DRILL HOLE RECORD Paqs li of

Hole No.
Property
Section
Clais No.
Target

FROM TD

PB3-02
SHOAL LAKE
0+20E

K--89593? ̂  t
65s

Northing 0+50N
Easting 0+20E
Elevation 325

'.•'-.-•":~l Survey N.

Survey E.

DESCRIPTION

find Orient
Srid A:is.
Lenqth (H)
Dip-Collar
Cosp Bearing

154

95
-45
154

Depth Dip Azisuth Test Depth Dip Azinuth Test Started
95.0 - 41 Finished

Drill Co.
Drill No.
Drill For.

SAMPLE FROM TO NIDTH Au
q tonne oz

JAN. 17, 1988
JAN. 18, 1988
MIDWEST

MARC BRETON

J??-~--~*^-?-r f^Z

Au
ton

Loqqed by R. MARTIN
Checked by K. LEONARD
Core NQ
Coaaents:

S
•*ŝ *tL^a — j-*c3*^-i'^a-^^f ^--^'

0

ft

*

ft

0.00 3.50 Casing

3.88 8.87 Tuffaceous Sediaents

8.87 15.67 Altered felsic intrusive

15.67 18.29 Felsite

21.26 28.16 Clastic Tuff Sediment

28.10 54.98 Tuffaceous Sediient

54.98 95.00 Felsic Intrusive

95.00 95.00 End of Hole
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FRQH TO DESCRIPTION SAHPLE FROH TO WIDTH Au 
q tonne

1
ftu 

ozjion

0.00 3.50 Casing
3.50 - 3.88 Granite (possibly granitic boulders)

3.88 8.87 Tuffaceous Sediments
3.88-7.38: Light grey green, fine grained; fragments (2es consisting aainly of 
calcite; sote calcite fragients looks to have been sobilized causing stringers; 
ffinor aaounts of quartz eyes (rounded and soietiies angular); calcite stringers 
are concordant to foliation as well as in blotches; fracture surfaces are 
chloritized.
7.38-8.87: grey fine grained unit has been aineralized with approx. 1.5 to 22 
pyrite; looks as if the pyrite could have replaced quartz eyes; calcite 
stringers less abundant as well as the degree of chloritization.

3.87 15.67 Altered felsic intrusive
Branitoid; light grey green; fine to aediui grained; quartz rich possibly 
biotite and feldspar (plag); quartz eyes proiinent feature, approx. 2ia to 7ii; 
stringers of chlorite and calcite concordant to foliation; fracture surfaces 
are green and greasy; soie pyrite lineralization.

10775 7.38 8.87 1.49

10776 13.69 14.14 0.45
15.67 18.29 Felsite

Light green, fine grained; contact evident at 18.29; quartz eyes present but 
are less in abundance than section 8.87-15.67); quart: eyes also sialler; 
pyrite disseminated; calcite stringers run throughout fractures.

18.29 - 21.26 Rediui grained, saae as 8.87-15.67; this unit has a higher percentage of quartz 
Unit has a brecciated character with biotite and possibly chlorite infilling 
fractures; sial l quartz vein is located at 18.81 to 18.94 with siall aaount of 
pyrite lineralization. 

21.26 28.16 Clastic Tuff Seditent
Fine grained; white feldspars (plag) crystals are proiinent as well as aligned 
calcite crystals; fragments are at Uses present; calcite stringers cut rock 
unit at 60 degrees to core axis; feldspar becomes nore abundant and tore 
lineated at 25.80; sole lineralization on fracture surface and soie cubic 
pyrite less than l!; soie chalcopyrite in calcite veins.

28.10 54.98 Tuffaceous Sediment
Fine grained, light grey argillite sediients or possibly fine grained
tuffaceous sediients; unit subjected to gradational changes; lineralization
shows lineation; pyrite is dissesinated and euhedral; soie reianent fragients
chalcopyrite bleb at 29.85s.
32.00-32.20: slightly sericitized; light green appearance on fracture surface;
calcite stringers very conon following fractures which are concordant and
and disconcordant to foliation.
36.80-37,30: increase in biotite; white fragients present; calcite scattered as
but with sosse lineation,
42.90-43.20: aineralized zone (pyrite approx. 2-2.52 filling fractures)
associated with calcite stringers.
45.42-46,17: quart: vein 40 ci wide with chlorite and audstone infilling
fractures.
47.00-47.40: calcite fraqaents (rounded! lore abundant; so*e fraqsents are

10777
10778

10779
10780
10781

15.67
16.89

17.89
18.79
19.34

16.89
17.89

18.46
19.34
19.91

1.22
1.00

0.57
0.55
0.57

10782
10783

22.37
24.85

22.87
25.35

0.50
0.50
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FROM TO DESCRIPTION SAMPLE FROM TO HIBTH Au Au
q tonne oz ton

elongated and show lineation.
47.40*47.60: alternating bands c* pyrite and calcite stringers; pyrite apprcx.
3L

10784
10785
10786
10787
10788
10789
10790
10791
10792
10793
10794
10795
10796

28.10
29.30
32.00
33.74
36.79
38.48
40.50
42.60
45.05
47.00
48.00
52.20
53.30

29.00
30.44
33.22
34.23
37.33
39.08
41.00
43.48
46.25
48.00
48.40
53.00
53.80

0.90
1.14
1.22
0.49
0.54
0.60
0.50
0.88
1.20
1.00
0.40
0.80
0.50

54.98 95.00 Felsic Intrusive
Fine to sediua grained, foliation defined by biotite oriented at approx. 50 deg
to core axis. Euhedral pyrite; irregular calcite stringers; rare quartz eyes;
siiilar to 18.29-21.26 in colour.
63.33-65.80: zone of alteration (sericitization); greenish tone of fractures;
increase in dark fragments (possibly chlorite and calcite); abundant carbonate
stringers.
65.10-65.40: sineralized section concordant to foliation; approx. 2-3Z pyrite
in association with calcite stringer ; non-iineralized section light grey, fine
grained and (idiogenous in appearance (Fogson Zone?).
69.87-70.47: area is slightly brecciated; chlorite/biotite infilling fractures;
fragaents of calcite and quart: eyes are coaaon; calcite stringers; ( il
disseainated pyrite.
86.00-86.60: biotite/quartz content increases ; tediua grain size; foliated.
86.60-87.50: aphantic; possibly sericitized zone or a fine grained felsite;
sisilar to 15.67-18.29 but dark green in colour.
87,50-89.00: aediua grained; well foliated biotite/quartz rich intrusive;
quartz eyes and quartz veining present.
89.00-95.00: Aphantic felsite"
89.50-89.90: quartz vein, soae pyrite iineralization; quartz fractured with
chlorite and biotite infilling. Felsite has chloritic stringers throughout
 fracturing and calcite ; disseainated pyrite; ssall fragaents of quartz and
calcite are coaaon; soae dark biotite and chlorite fragaents.

10797
10798
10799
10800
10801
10802
10803
10804
10805
10806
10807
10808
10809

55.19
58.30
60.50
63.36
64.36
64.86
68.18
71.00
72.41
74.00
75.00
76.65
77.75

55.69
59.00
61.70
64.36
64.86
65.86
68.95
71.50
73.44
75.00
76.20
77.75
78.75

0.50
0.70
1.20
1.00
0.50
1.00
0.77
0.50
1.03
1.00
1.20
1.10
1.00



ST. PROPERTY - SHOAL LAKE HOLE - P88-02 PA6E l 4

FROM TO DESCRIPTION SAMPLE FROM TO WIDTH Au 
gjonne

Au 
QZ ton

10810
10811
10812
10813
10814
10815
10816
10817
10818

79.50
80.55
31.35
82.61
35.10
88.10
89.00
92.00
93.50

80.00
81.35
82.05
83.11
86.00
89.00
90.50
93.10
95.00

0.50
0.80
0.70
0.50
0.90
0.90
1.50
1.10
1.50

95.00 95.00 End of Hole



ST. J \ DIAMOND DRILL HOLE RECORD Page li of

t

m

Hole No. CACING IN HOLE 
Property SHOAL LAKE 
Section 0+50B
ClaiE No.

Northing 0+50N 
Easting 0+50W 
Elevation 1325 
Survey N.

Target 50H VERT. POB. SH. Survey E.

Srid Orient 154
Grid Azii. O
Length (H) 119
Dip-Collar -45
Cosp Bearing 154

Depth Dip Azieuth Test 
119.0 - 42

Depth Dip ftiiiuth Test

FROH TO DESCRIPTION SAhPLE FROH TO WIDTH

Started JAN 18, 1988 
Finished JAN 19, 1988 
Drill Co. NIDHEST DRILLING 
Drill No. 
Drill For. MARC BRETON

Logged by JOANNE PAUL
Checked by KEVIN LEONARD
Core NQ
Cosients: CASING IN HOLE

X
f-^ it^(*~m\*^^mmmm^^'..--

m 
m

0.00 3.90 CASING

3.90 9.62 Tuffaceous Sediients

6.70 9.62 Felsic Intrusion

9.62 16.18 Felsite

16.18 30.60 Tuffaceous Sediients

30.60 37.04 Felsite

37.04 42.97 Tuffaceous Sediients

42.97 44.42 Felsic Intrusion

44.42 45.78 Felsite

45.78 47.10 Tuffaceous Sediments

47.10 47.52 Felsite

47.52 63.13 Tuffaceous Sediients

63.13 63.79 Felsic Intrusion

63.79 91.00 Tuffaceous Sediients

91.00 92.30 Felsic Intrusion

92.30 94.20 Tuffaceous Sediients

94.20 99.75 Felsite

99.75 100.24 Felsic Intrusion

100.24 119.00 Felsite



PROPERTY - SHOAL LAKE HOLE - CASING IN HOLE PAGE l 2

FRQfl TO DESCRIPTION SAMPLE FRO?! TO WIDTH Au Ag
(Ltonne

119.00 119.00 End of hole



ST. J PROPERTY - SHOAL LAKE HOLE - CASINS IN HOLE PA6E l 3

FROM TO DESCRIPTION SAMPLE FROM TO HIBTH Au Aq
q tonne q tonne

0.00 3.90 CASING
3.90 9.62 Tuffaceous Sediments

3.90-5.60: dark grey, fine-iedius grained; chloritic; higher concentration of
quartz/carbonate stringers at top; foliation pervasive throughout hole at
45-50deg. to C,A.; rusty along soie fractures; 1-21 sulphides locally along
foliation
5.60-5.90: siiilar to above but lighter grey in colour
5.90-6.70: siiilar to interval 3.90-5.60 except lediui grained and lottled
light and dark

10819
10820
10821

6.70 9.62 Felsic Intrusion

9.62 16.18 Felsite

i.70-9.30: narrowly banded greenish-yell OK and grey; stall quartz eyes
increasing in abundance downwards; one inclusion of overlying lithology at top
of interval
7.30-9.62: siiilar to above but greyer in colour and increase in quartz and
carbonate

9.62-14.10: greenish-yellow at top grading into grey-green and back into 
greenish-yellow at bottoi; very fine grained; foliation poorly developed; 
quartz eyes tore abundant at bottoi; 2-32 pyrite in lenses 
14.10-16.18: banded light and dark greenish grey; increase in calcite filled 
veinlets and gashes; linor localized pyrite

10822
10823

16.18 30.60 Tuffaceous Sediments
dark grey, very fine grained; abundant carbonate veins; becoKs increasingly 
 ore banded and lighter in colour downwards; linor felsic eyes towards bottoi; 
2-31 pyrite in blebs and clusters ala*| foliation 
19.63-19.70: pale yellow band with 252 elongated quartz eyes and chlorite blebs

30.60 37.04 Felsite
greenish-yellow, very fine grained; occasional carbonate veinlets; gradational 
contact at top, sharp at bottoi; two patches of overlying rock within; l! 
pyrite in clusters along foliation 
32.4-32.6: 51 pyrite in quartz/carbonate vein

10838
10839

3.90
4.90
5.90

6.70
7.70

30.50
32.00

4.90 1.00
5.90 1.00
6.70 0.80

7.70
9.00

32.00
33.00

1.00
1.30

10824
10B25
10826
10B27
10828

9.00
10.50
12.W
13.50
14.60

10.50
12.00
13.50
14.17
15.20

1.50
1.50
1.50
0.67
0.40

10829
10830
10831
10832
10833
10834
10835
10836
10837

17.00
18.50
20.00
21.50
23.00
24.50
26.00
27.50
29.00

18.50
20.00
21.50
23.00
24.50
26.00
27.50
29.00
30.50

1.50
1.50
1.50
1.50
1.50
1.50
1.50
1.50
1.50

1.50
1.00



ST- J PROPERTY - SHOAL LAKE HOLE - CASING IN HOLE PA6E t 4

FROH TO DESCRIPTION SAMPLE FROM TO WIDTH HI. 
q tonne

Ag 
q tonne

37,01 42,97 Tuffaceous Sediaents
siiilar to interval 16.18-30,60 except fine grained; sulphides tore sporadic

42,97 44.42 Felsic Intrusion
siiilar to interval 6.70-9.30 mth lore quartz eyes

10840
10841
10842

10843
10844
10845

10846
10847

44.42

45.78

47.10

47.52

45.78

47.10

47.52

Felsite
sate as interval 30.60-37.04; trace sulphides

Tuffaceous Sediments
saie as interval 16.18-30.60 with up to 5X localized pyrite

Felsite
sate as interval 30.60- 30.07 with soie larger quartz eyes up to 5n. 

63.13 Tuffaceous Sediments
47.52-48.40: sitilar to interval 16.18-30.60
48.40-53.82: slight coarsening of unit with visible increase of quartz and iore
sheared in spots; quartz/carbonate/chlorite veins up to 40ct long; up to 52
pyrite locally associated with veins, trace chalcopyrite
53.82-56.30: homogeneous tediut grained sediments with linor quartz/carbonate
stringers
56.30-57.25: very fine grained, dark grey with bands of lighter grey uterial
along which sulphides are concentrated; 101 pyrite locally
57.25-57.54: tain lineralized zone; banded sulphides within quartz/carbonate
veins nithin sediients; 5-101 pyrite overall, locally up to 40Z
57.54-58.20: sitilar to interval 16.18-30.fcO; trace sulphides
58.20-59.05: alternating grey and greenish yellow bands; trace to l! sulphides
59.05-60.00: sitilar to interval 16.IB-30.60; coarsens domnards; decrease in
quartz/carbonate veins
60.00-63.16: sate as interval 56.30-57.25

63.13 63.79 Felsic Intrusion
 ediut grained, grey; felsic grains up to 5tt and chlorite grains stretched 
along foliation

10859
63.79 91.00 Tuffaceous Seditents

63.79-68.63: sate as interval 56.30-57.25
68.63-91.07: grey, fine-tediui grained; abundant chlorite blebs along

33.00
34.50
36.00

37.00
40.00
41.00

42.00
43.80

34.50
36.00
37.00

38.00
41.00
42.00

43.00
44.20

1.50
1.50
1.00

1.00
1.00
1.00

1.00
0.40

10848
10849
10850
10851
10852
10853
10854
10855
10856
10857
10858

49.50
50.50
51.80
52.80
56.30
57.25
57.65
58.20
59.05
60.00
61.00

50.50
51.56
52.80
53.80
57.25
57.65
58.20
59.05
60.00
61.00
62.00

1.00
1.06
1.00
1.00
0.95
0.40
0.55
0.85
0.95
1.00
1.00

62.00 63.16 1.16



PROPERTY - SHOAL LAKE HOLE - CASINO IN HOLE PABE l 5

FROH TO DESCRIPTION SAMPLE FROH KIDTH Au Ag
qj;0nne gjionne

foliation; becotes finer grained donnnards; localized sulphides- 101 pyrite in 
bands with quartz/carbonate veining at 76.75-76.35; sulphides sporadic 
elsewhere- 1-22 laxicue
S5.5S-85.74, 67.25-87.65, 89.08-89.26: three zones- light grey in colour, fine 
to locally isediui grained; higher quart: content; linor sulphides on soae 
oblique fractures

91.00 72.30 Felsic Intrusion
banded quartz eye felsic intrusion

92.30 94.20 Tuffaceous Sediments
siiilar to interval 68.63-91.07

94.20 99.75 Felsite
sieilar to interval 30.60-37.04; saall greyish quartz eyes occasionally

10860
10861
10862
10863
10864
10865
10866
10867
10868
10869
10870
10871
10872
10873
10874
10875
10876
10877

10878

10879
10880

10881

63.90
64.90
65.90
66.90
67.70
68.63
73.80
76.60
77.40
79.50
80.50
81.50
82.50
84.00
85.50
87.00
88.50
90.00

91.00

92.30
93.30

94.20
0.00

64.90
65.90
66.90
67.70
68.63
69.63
74.20
77.00
78.40
80.50
81.50
82.50
84.00
85.50
87.00
88.50
90.00
91.00

92.30

93.30
94.20

95.20
0.00

1.00
1.00
1.00
0.80
0.93
1.00
0.40
0.40
1.00
i. 00
1.00
1.00
1.50
1.50
1.50
1.50
1.50
1.00

1.30

1.00
0.90

1.00
0.00

99.75 100.24 Felsic Intrusion
sisilar to interval 91.00-92.30; trace granular pyrite 

100.24 119.00 Felsite
sitilar to interval 94.20-99.75
105.00-113.30: contains inclusions of sediients, often brecciated 

119.00 119.00 End of hole



Summary of Work Performance and Distribution of Credits
Total Work Dayt Cr. claimed

HOS
for Performenca of th* following 
WO' k (Check on* only)

Manual Work

Q Shaft Sinking Drifting or 
other Lateral Work.

Qjcomprettcd Air, other 
Power driven or 
mechanical equip.

^] Power Stripping

Diamond or other Core 
dr!lling

Lend Survey

_____Mining Claim 
Pf*fTx Numb*r

Work 
Dayt Cr.

.2o-

Mining Claim
Prefix

K
Number

^T 4^-7 5"

..t

K

Work 
Dayt Cr.

 3k,

Mining Claim
Prefix Number

Work 
Deyi Cr.

Po

All the work was performed on Mining Claim(s): K ^Sto\~I~7 V^ *B(5Co\"l9 C^l tm^n dosJ5 )
^.532mrkrirWv* ^

Required Information eg: type of equipment, Names, Addresses, etc. (See Table Below)

Certification Verifying Report of Work
t hereby certify that l have e pertonal and intimate knowledge of the factt tet forth in the Report of Work annexed hereto, having performed the work 
or witneued tame during and/or after Itt completion and the annexed report It true.

Name end Pottal Addrett of Penon Certifying

LIT
Table of Information l Attachments Required by the Mining Recorder

Type of Work

Manuel Work

Shaft Sinking, Drifting or 
other Lateral Work

Compretted air, other power 
driven or mechanical equip.

Power Stripping

Diamond or other core 
e* tiling

Und Survey

Specific Information per type

Nil

Type of equipment

Type of equipment end amount expended. 
Note: Proof of actual cott mutt be tubmitted 
within 30 dayt of recording

Signed core log ihowing, footage, diameter of 
core, number end engiet of ho let

Name and addrett of Ontario land turveyer

Other Information (Common to 2 or mor* typet)

Ma met and addrettet of men who performed 
manual work /operated equipment, together 
with datet and noun of employment.

Namet and addretiei of owner or operator 
together with detet when drilllng/ttripplng 
done.

Nil

Attachment!

Work Sketch: thete 
are required to thow 
the location and 
extent of work in 
relation to the 
nearati claim pott.

Work Sketch (at 
above) in duplleat*

Nil

 BBaVtfJ
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